

Committee: HB 1137 A Conference Committee

Thursday, March 09, 2023 8:00 AM

Roll Call

Present: Sen. Maher, Sen. Nesiba, Sen. Crabtree, Rep. Karr, Rep. Rehfeldt, and Rep. Mortenson

OTHERS PRESENT: See Original Minutes

The meeting was called to order by Representative Mortenson

HB 1137 : reduce certain gross receipts tax rates and a use tax rate, and to repeal a conditional reduction of certain gross receipts tax rates.

MOTION: Recess until 3 p.m. CST, Wednesday, March 8

Moved by: Crabtree
Second by: Maher
Action: Prevailed by voice vote

MOTION: Recess until 5 p.m. CST, Wednesday, March 8

Moved by: Crabtree
Second by: Rehfeldt
Action: Prevailed by voice vote

MOTION: Recess until Thursday, March 9, at 8 a.m. CST

Moved by: Crabtree
Second by: Maher
Action: Prevailed by voice vote

MOTION: AMEND HB 1137

1137R

On page 1, line 6, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete " three-tenths" and insert " two-tenths"
On page 1, line 11, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete " three-tenths" and insert " two-tenths"
On page 2, line 4, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete " three-tenths" and insert " two-tenths"
On page 2, line 10, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete " three-tenths" and insert " two-tenths"
On page 2, line 17, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete " three-tenths" and insert " two-tenths"
On page 3, line 5, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete " three-tenths" and insert " two-tenths"
On page 3, line 16, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete " three-tenths" and insert " two-tenths"
On page 3, line 20, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete " three-tenths" and insert " two-tenths"
On page 3, line 27, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete " three-tenths" and insert " two-tenths"
On page 4, line 12, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete " three-tenths" and insert " two-tenths"
On page 4, line 15, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete " three-tenths" and insert " two-tenths"
On page 4, line 20, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete " three-tenths" and insert " two-tenths"
On page 4, line 29, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete " three-tenths" and insert " two tenths"
On page 5, line 17, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete " three-tenths" and insert " two-tenths"
On page 5, line 20, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete " three-tenths" and insert " two-tenths"
On page 5, line 28, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete " three-tenths" and insert " two-tenths"
On page 5, after line 30, of the Senate Engrossed bill, insert: "

Section 17. That § 32-5B-20 be AMENDED:

32-5B-20. There is hereby imposed a tax of four and ~~one-half~~ two-tenths percent upon the gross receipts of any person renting a rental vehicle as defined in § 32-5B-19. This tax applies to all vehicles registered in accordance with § 32-5-6, 32-5-8.1, or 32-5-9. Any rental vehicle not licensed in accordance with § 32-5-6, 32-5-8.1, or 32-5-9 is subject to the motor vehicle excise tax in § 32-5B-1. The tax imposed by this section is in addition to any tax levied pursuant to chapter 10-45 or 10-46 upon the rental of a rental vehicle. The provisions of chapter 10-45 apply to the administration and enforcement of the tax imposed by this section. The tax imposed by this section is in lieu of the tax levied by § 32-5B-1 on the sales of such motor vehicles. A violation of this section is a Class 1 misdemeanor."

On page 6, line 13, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete " 16" and insert " 17"
 On page 6, line 14, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete "2025" and insert " 2027"
 Moved by: Maher
 Second by: Rehfeldt
 Action: Prevailed by voice vote

MOTION: To recommend the adoption of the conference committee report as presented.

Moved by: Karr
 Second by: Crabtree
 Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (5-1-0-0)
 Voting Yes: Maher, Crabtree, Karr, Rehfeldt, and Mortenson
 Voting No: Nesiba

MOTION: ADJOURN

Moved by: Crabtree
 Second by: Rehfeldt
 Action: Prevailed by voice vote

Janelle Toman, Committee Secretary

/s/ WILL MORTENSON
 Will Mortenson, Chair

/s/ CASEY CRABTREE
 Casey Crabtree, Chair